

**Docket No. 16-15360**

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, BIOMAX PROCUREMENT SERVICES, LLC,  
DAVID DALEIDEN, aka Robert Daoud Sarkis, and TROY NEWMAN,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,  
Case No. 3:15-cv-03522-WHO · Honorable William H. Orrick, District Judge*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**  
**PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION**

---

---

CATHERINE W. SHORT\*  
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION  
Post Office Box 1313  
Ojai, California 93024-1313  
(707) 337-6880 Telephone  
lldfojai@earthlink.net  
*Attorneys for Appellant David Daleiden*

THOMAS BREJCHA\*  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
19 South La Salle Street, Suite 603  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 782-1680 Telephone  
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org  
*Attorneys for Appellant David Daleiden*

STEVEN N.H. WOOD\*  
BERGQUIST WOOD McINTOSH SETO LLP  
1470 Maria Lane, Suite 300  
Walnut Creek, California 94596  
(925) 938-6100 Telephone  
wood@wcjuris.com  
*Attorneys for Appellants Center for Medical  
Progress and BioMax Procurement Services,  
LLC*

EDWARD L. WHITE III\*  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE  
3001 Plymouth Road, Suite 203  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105  
(734) 680-8007 Telephone  
ewhite@aclj.org  
*Attorneys for Appellant Troy Newman*

***Additional Counsel Listed On Next Page***

\*Admitted to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit



**Docket No. 16-15360**  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, BIOMAX PROCUREMENT SERVICES, LLC,  
DAVID DALEIDEN, aka Robert Daoud Sarkis, and TROY NEWMAN,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

***Additional Counsel***

BRUCE A. MCINTOSH\*  
STEPHEN C. SETO\*  
CHRISTOPHER J. SCHWEICKERT\*\*  
BERGQUIST WOOD MCINTOSH SETO LLP  
1470 Maria Lane, Suite 300  
Walnut Creek, California 94596  
(925) 925-6100 Telephone  
bmcintosh@wcjuris.com  
sseto@wcjuris.com  
cschweickert@wcjuris.com  
*Attorneys for Appellants Center for Medical  
Progress and BioMax Procurement Services, LLC*

PETER BREEN\*  
CORRINE KONCZAL\*\*  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
19 South La Salle Street, Suite 603  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 782-1680 Telephone  
pbreen@thomasmoresociety.org  
ckonczal@thomasmoresociety.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

    I.    The Preliminary Injunction Is a Prior Restraint on Speech. .... 2

    II.   A Private Confidentiality Agreement Cannot Be Enforced  
          to Suppress Publication of Matters of Enormous Public Interest. .... 4

    III.  Public Policy Overwhelmingly Favors Publication of the Illegal,  
          Unethical, and Dehumanizing Conduct in the NAF Materials. .... 7

        A.   The NAF Materials contain numerous examples  
              of illegal, unethical, and shocking behavior. .... 7

            1.  Profiting from the sale of fetal organs. .... 7

            2.  Altering abortion procedures to procure intact  
               fetal organs. .... 10

            3.  Performing illegal partial-birth abortion. .... 12

            4.  Other unethical and shocking practices. .... 14

            5.  Devaluing human life. .... 15

        B.   The NAF Materials bear directly on an ongoing  
              Congressional investigation that has generated  
              intense public interest. .... 16

        C.   NAF’s other arguments against publication are  
              uniformly meritless. .... 18

        D.   NAF overstates its own interests in suppressing the  
              NAF Materials..... 19

    IV.  NAF’s Contractual Interpretation Arguments Lack Merit..... 22

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| V. | NAF Makes No Legally Cognizable Showing of Irreparable Harm. ....            | 24 |
| A. | NAF argues for an unconstitutional heckler’s veto. ....                      | 25 |
| B. | NAF greatly overstates its threat of harm from unrelated third parties. .... | 29 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....  | 31 |
|    | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 34 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Otter*,  
118 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (D. Idaho 2015).....22

*Baughman v. State*,  
38 Cal.App.4th 182 (1995) .....21

*Bd. of Educ. v. Pico*,  
457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....5

*Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.*,  
619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980).....4

*Brandenburg v. Ohio*,  
395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....26

*Branzburg v. Hayes*,  
408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....6

*Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Balridge*,  
844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 30-31

*CBS, Inc. v. Davis*,  
510 U.S. 1315 (1994) ..... 29, 31

*Cohen v. California*,  
403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....19

*Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.*,  
501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....4

*Crosby v. Bradstreet*,  
312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963) ..... 2, 5, 20

*Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff Dep’t*,  
533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008).....25

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... | 20          |
| <i>EEOC v. Astra USA, Inc.</i> ,<br>94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996) .....                     | 6           |
| <i>Fomby-Denson v. Dep’t of Army</i> ,<br>247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....            | 6           |
| <i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....               | 25          |
| <i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> ,<br>786 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 2015) .....                     | 5-6, 18, 31 |
| <i>Gathright v. City of Portland</i> ,<br>439 F.3d 573 (9th Cir. 2006) .....              | 3           |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....                                 | 13          |
| <i>Hinshaw Winkler v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>51 Cal. App. 4th 233 (1996) .....           | 20          |
| <i>Hunter v. Hirsig</i> ,<br>614 F. App’x 960 (10th Cir. 2015) .....                      | 26          |
| <i>In re Halkin</i> ,<br>598 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....                              | 2           |
| <i>In re Late Fee and Over-Limit Fee Litig.</i> ,<br>741 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2014) .....  | 3           |
| <i>Lachman v. Sperry-Sun Well Surveying Co.</i> ,<br>457 F.2d 850 (10th Cir. 1972) .....  | 6           |
| <i>Leonard v. Clark</i> ,<br>12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1992) .....                            | 19          |
| <i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....                 | 26          |

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....21

*McDonnell v. Hunter*,  
746 F.2d 785 (8th Cir. 1984).....27

*McDonnell v. Hunter*,  
809 F.2d 1302 (8th Cir. 1987) .....27

*McGrane v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.*,  
822 F. Supp. 1044 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....6

*Med. Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. ABC, Inc.*,  
306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002) .....27

*N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres*,  
552 U.S. 196 (2008) .....19

*Nat’l Polymer Prods., Inc. v. Borg-Warner Corp.*,  
641 F.2d 418 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 2-3

*NCAA v. Tarkanian*,  
488 U.S. 179 (1988) .....21

*Ohno v. Yasuma*,  
723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013).....4

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....5, 6

*Perricone v. Perricone*,  
972 A.2d 666 (Conn. 2009)..... 5, 14, 20

*Riverside Pub’g Co. v. Mercer Pub’g LLC*,  
No. C11-1249RAJ, 2011 WL 3420421  
(W.D. Wash. Aug. 4, 2011).....25

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....26

*San Antonio Cmty. Hosp. v. S. Cal. Dist. Council of Carpenters*,  
125 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 26, 27

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Sanchez v. Cnty. of San Bernardino</i> ,<br>176 Cal.App.4th 516 (2009).....        | 20 |
| <i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> ,<br>334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....                                | 3  |
| <i>Shulman v. Grp. W. Prods., Inc.</i> ,<br>18 Cal.4th 200 (1998).....                | 28 |
| <i>Smith, Bucklin &amp; Assocs. v. Sonntag</i> ,<br>83 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 25 |
| <i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> ,<br>394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....                              | 5  |
| <i>Taus v. Loftus</i> ,<br>40 Cal.4th 683 (2007).....                                 | 21 |
| <i>Terminiello v. City of Chi.</i> ,<br>337 U.S. 1 (1949) .....                       | 5  |
| <i>United States v. Hamdi</i> ,<br>432 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005) .....                  | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Marchetti</i> ,<br>466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972).....             | 2  |
| <i>United States v. Thompson</i> ,<br>484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007).....               | 28 |
| <i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....                              | 24 |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |    |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1531.....   | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 289g-1.....   | 10 |



**Other Authorities**

H. Res. 461, § 6 (Oct. 7, 2015) .....16

Jim Pagels, *Death Threats on Twitter Are Meaningless. You Should Ignore Them*, SLATE.COM (Oct. 30, 2013), at [http://www.slate.com/blogs/future\\_tense/2013/10/30/twitter\\_death\\_threats\\_are\\_meaningless\\_you\\_should\\_ignore\\_them.html](http://www.slate.com/blogs/future_tense/2013/10/30/twitter_death_threats_are_meaningless_you_should_ignore_them.html) .....30

*Judge Rules Colorado Planned Parenthood Shooter Mentally Incompetent*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (May 11, 2016), available at <http://www.wsj.com/articles/judge-rules-colorado-planned-parenthood-shooter-mentally-incompetent-1462998309> .....30

LAST WEEK TONIGHT WITH JOHN OLIVER, *Debt Buyers* (June 5, 2016), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hxUANtt1z2c> .....22

Letter of Hon. Marsha Blackburn to Ms. Jocelyn Samuels of U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs. 1, 3 (June 1, 2016) (“Blackburn Letter”), at <https://energycommerce.house.gov/sites/republicans.energycommerce.house.gov/files/documents/114/letters/20160603HIPAA.pdf> ..... 9, 17-18

Select Panel, Preliminary Transcript of April 20, 2016 Hearing, at 9:1-12, at <http://docs.house.gov/meetings/IF/IF04/20160420/104822/HHRG-114-IF04-20160420-SD020.pdf> .....17

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Institutional Review Board Guidebook Chapter VI, A (1993), at [http://www.hhs.gov/ohrp/archive/irb/irb\\_chapter6.htm](http://www.hhs.gov/ohrp/archive/irb/irb_chapter6.htm) .....11

U.S. House of Representatives, Energy & Commerce Comm., Select Investigative Panel, Majority Exhibits, Ex. B2 (Apr. 20, 2016), at <http://docs.house.gov/meetings/IF/IF04/20160420/104822/HHRG-114-IF04-20160420-SD004.pdf>. ..... 16-17
